

No. 22-1226

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF IDAHO,

Petitioner,

v.

KIRBY ANTHONY DORFF,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

RAÚL R. LABRADOR
Idaho Attorney General
KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. MCKINNEY
Idaho Deputy Attorneys General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
(208) 334-2400
ken.jorgensen@ag.idaho.gov
john.mckinney@ag.idaho.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Certiorari is Warranted on Whether Merely Touching the Exterior of a Chattel to Gather Information is an Unreasonable Search.	1
A. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling Conflicts with This Court’s Holdings that Require Physical Intrusion or Occupation for a “Property-Based” Search.	1
B. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling Deepens a Conflict on Whether Merely Touching the Exterior of a Chattel to Gather Information is an Unreasonable Search.	3
II. Certiorari is Warranted on Whether a Drug Dog’s Instinctive and Undirected Conduct is Attributable to Law Enforcement.	5
A. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling Conflicts with This Court’s Holdings that Require Intentional Governmental Conduct for There to be a Search.	5
B. Courts Disagree Whether a Drug Dog’s Instinctive and Undirected Conduct is Attributable to Law Enforcement.	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. That the Actions of the Drug-Detection Dog are Attributable to the Government for Fourth Amendment Purposes was Directly Decided by the Idaho Supreme Court.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	1, 2, 3, 7
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	4
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 496 P.3d 865 (Idaho 2021)	8, 9
<i>State v. Randall</i> , 496 P.3d 844 (Idaho 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Bah</i> , 794 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 674 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. DE L'Isle</i> , 825 F.3d 426 (8th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	1, 2, 3, 7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1-9
